

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 11-35162

In the Matter of: BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., Debtor

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Appellant,

v.

PETER H. ARKINSON, Trustee, solely in his capacity as
Chapter 7 Trustee for the estate of BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Washington

Case No. 10-00929-MJP

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Timothy L. Blixseth in of Support of Appellant Executive
Benefits Insurance Agency, Inc.

Michael J. Flynn
One Center Plaza, Suite 240
Boston, MA 02018
Tel: (858) 775-7624
Fax: (858) 759-0711
Email: mike@mjfesq.com

Philip H. Stillman
508 Meadowmist Court, Ste. B
Olivenhain, CA 92024
Tel: (888) 235-4279
Fax: (888) 235-4279
pstillman@stillmanassociates.com

Christopher J. Conant
950 17th St., Suite 1700
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 298-1800
Fax: (303) 298-1804
cconant@conantlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| 2. ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF <i>STERN V. MARSHALL</i> ALREADY HOLDS THAT THE STATUTORY GRANT OF AUTHORITY TO ENTER A FINAL JUDGMENT ON ACTIONS TO AVOID FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THESE TYPES OF CLAIMS ARE STATE COMMON LAW CLAIMS THAT CAN ONLY BE AJUDICATED BY ARTICLE III JUDGES. | 2 |
| B. CONGRESS DID NOT GRANT THE BANKRUPTCY COURTS THE POWER TO ISSUE PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN “CORE” MATTERS. | 7 |
| C. BANKRUPTCY COURTS LACK THE SAFEGAURDS FOUND IN ARTICLE III COURTS AND SHOULD BE LIMITED. | 13 |
| (1) Adjudicating actions to avoid fraudulent conveyances by the Bankruptcy Courts deprives litigants of their constitutional rights to a jury..... | 14 |
| (2) Bankruptcy Judges are both Administrator and Adjudicator..... | 15 |
| (3) The mechanics of bankruptcy undermine the protections of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure involving third party litigation..... | 17 |
| (4) The principle of Equitable Mootness precludes third party rights before appellate review occurs. | 18 |
| (5) The current safeguards utilized to review bankruptcy judges’ rulings by Article III judges lack teeth. | 19 |
| (6) The close ties between bankruptcy judges and the bankruptcy bar raise suspicion and fuel the constitutional concerns underlying Stern. | 20 |
| (7) In re Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC is a startling example of an Article I court disregarding the constitutional protections that must be afforded to litigants. | 21 |
| 3. CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atigeo, LLC, et al. v. Samson, et al., No. 09-10524

A-Z Intern. v. Phillips, 323 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2003)8

Blixseth v. U.S. Bankruptcy Court for District of Montana, No. CV-11-62-BU-RFC
.....23

Blixseth v. Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC, et al., No. 10-36073.....24

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886)4

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards, 514 U.S. 300 (1995)9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
(1984).....12

Dev. Specialist v. Akin Gump, No. 11-CV-5994, 2011 WL 5244463 (S.D.N.Y.
Nov. 2, 2011) 7, 10

Gete v. I.N.S., 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997).....10

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... 7, 14

Herman Family Revocable Trust v. Teddy Bear, 254 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2001)12

In re Baker & Drake, Inc., 35 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1994).....18

In re BearingPoint, Inc., 453 B.R. 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 16, 17

In re Blixseth, 2011 WL 3274042 (Bkrtcy.D.Mont. Aug. 1, 2011) 9, 10, 11

In re Blixseth, No. 03-100-RBK, 2011 WL 3824183 (Bankr.D.Mont. Sept. 27,
2010)17

In re Bujak, No. 11-6038, 2011 WL 5326038 (Bankr.D.Idaho Nov. 3, 2011) .. 7, 11

In re Canopy Fin., Inc., No. 11-A-581, 2011 WL 3911082 (N.D.Ill Sept. 1, 2011)
.....11

In re Clarke, 98 B.R. 979 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1989).....18

In re Davis, No. 07-05181, 2011 WL 5429095 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2011)12

In re Harris, 155 B.R. 135 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1993)19

In re Harris, 590 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2009).....9

In re Int’l Payment Group, No. 08-03453-HB, 2011 WL 5330783 (Bankr.D.S.C. Nov. 3, 2011)10

In re Med. Educ. & Health Services, Inc., No. 10-148, 2011 WL 3880931 (Bankr. D. Puerto Rico Sept. 2, 2011)6

In re Onouli-Kona Land Co., 846 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1988)18

In re Palazzola, No. 10-3254, 2011 WL 3667624 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Aug. 22, 2011)11

In re Ray, 624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)9

In re Schialdone, Civ. No. 88-189-N, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18645 (E.D. Va. June 1988)19

In re Teleservices Group, Inc., 456 B.R. 318 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011). .. 6, 10, 11

In re Tevilo Industries, Inc., No. 09-07311, 2011 WL 4793343 (Bkrtcy.W.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2011)12

In re Valdez Fisheries Dev. Ass’n, Inc., 439 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2006)9

In re Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC, No. CV-9-47,-BU-SEH.....5

In re Yellowstone Mountain Club, No. 08-61570..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Katchen v. Landy, 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....14

Michael Snow, et al., vs. BLX Group, Inc. f/k/a Blixseth Group, Inc., et al., No. 09-00018.....5

N. Pipeline v. Marathon, 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 3, 5, 6, 13

Ortiz v. Aurora Health, No. 10-3465, ---F.3d---, 2011 WL 6880651 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011)8, 9

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1, 39 (1957).....4

Scholl v. U.S., 54 Fed. Cl. 640 (Fed. Cl. 2002).....21

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... passim
UCC v. Credit Suisse, et al., Adv. No. 09-1422
United States v. Will, 449 U. S. 200 (1980).....13
Western Capital Partners, LLC v. Edra D. Blixseth, No. 09-10023

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)9
 28 U.S.C. § 1579
 28 U.S.C. § 157(a)9
 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....9
 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2).....10
 28 U.S.C. §157(b)1, 9
 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(H)9
 F.R.B.P. Rule 9033(a).....11
 U.S. CONST. AMEND. VII14

Secondary Authority

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para.2 (U.S. 1776)3
 Federalist Paper 78, p. 434 (C. Rossister ed. 1961).....3
 George W. Kuney, *Where We Are and Where We Think We Are: An Empirical Examination of Bankruptcy Precedent*, 28 Cal. BANKR. J. 71 (2005)19
 John Adams, “Novanglus No. 7”, “*The Works of John Adams*” vol. 4, 106 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)3
 LYNN M. LOPUCKI, *COURTING FAILURE: HOW COMPETITION FOR BIG CASES IS CORRUPTING THE BANKRUPTCY COURTS* 97-122 (2005)20
 Robert G. Skelton & Donald F. Harris, *Bankruptcy Jurisdiction and Jury Trials: The Constitutional Nightmare Continues*, 8 Bank. Dev. J. 469 (1991).....14

Timothy B. DeSieno and Rupal Shah Palanki, *The United States' Specialized Bankruptcy Courts*, at Forum for Asian Insolvency Reform (Feb. 7-8, 2011), available at <http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/7/8/1873680.pdf>.....17

Troy A. McKenzie, *Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts*, 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010)..... 18, 19, 20
